### **BOROUGH OF HASBROUCK HEIGHTS**

## COUNTY OF BERGEN, NJ

#### **ORDINANCE NUMBER 2537**

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT CERTAIN SECTIONS OF CHAPTER 133 ENTITLED "FEES," OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HASBROUCK HEIGHTS IN ORDER TO INCREASE, DECREASE OR ADD CERTAIN FEES AS RECOMMENDED BY THE CHIEF OF POLICE

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer for Borough of Hasbrouck Heights has requested the Chief of Police to review the Fee Chapter and fees charged by the Hasbrouck Heights Police Department, and

WHEREAS, on December 22, 2022, Governor Phil Murphy signed A4769/S3214 increasing the permit fees associated with owning a firearm in the State of New Jersey

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police's recommendations are consistent with the current fees charged and is the current approximate cost incurred by the Borough as required by Law, and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council has considered those recommendations and proposes that said Chapter 133 be amended accordingly, and

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hasbrouck Heights in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey that Chapter 133 entitles "Fees" of the Code of the Borough of Hasbrouck Heights be and is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

# I. That §133-6. Entitled "Fees under Chapter 55, Police Department" be amended and supplemented to read as follows:

- A. Article I, Creation and Organization
  - 1) Police Examining Board. For each application for appointment to the Police Department: \$125
  - 2) Special Protection (§ 55-19).
    - a) For the use of any motor vehicle of the Police Department: \$100 for the first hour hours or any part thereof, and \$25 per hour thereafter
    - b) For the services of any police officer: at an hourly rate equal to the gross hourly salary otherwise paid to that officer

#### B. Article IV. Fees.

- 1) Issuance of firearms identification card: \$50.
- 2) Application for a firearms handgun purchase permit: \$25.
- 3) Application for a Concealed Carry Permit: \$200.00 (\$150.00 to the Borough and \$50 to the Superintendent).

- 4) For each application for appointment to the Police Department: \$125
- 5) Responses to public records requests: as provided in § 133-6.1, which governs responses to open public records request.
- 6) Online reports: \$1.50 plus vendor's fee

Approved this 28th day of November 2023

John M. DeLorenzo III, Mayor

Introduced: October 24, 2023

Adopted/Amended: November 28, 2023

COUNCIL	мотюм	SECOND	AYE NAY	ABSTAIN	PRESENT	ABSENT
Sickels	V		1/			
Bing			1		ĺ	
McGuire		1	7			
Kistner			1			
Meli			1/	1		
Hillmann			1	· · · · · ·		

The foregoing Ordinance No. 2537 was finally adopted by the Borough Council at a meeting held on the 28<sup>th</sup> day of November 2023 and approved by the Mayor on same date.

Anne Michelle Sery

Acting Parayah Clark

Acting Borough Clerk